The objective of the sensitivity analysis is to quantify the impact of reasonable variations of critical

variables in the financial indicator (e.g. IRR) of the proposed project activity:

CDM PROGRAMME ACTIVITY DESIGN DOCUMENT FORM (CDM-CPA-DD) - Version 01

NAME /TITLE OF THE PoA: South Africa Wind Energy

CDM – Executive Board  page 14

This template shall not be altered. It shall be completed without modifying/adding headings or logo, format or font.

According to the UNFCCC “Guidance on the Assessment of Investment Analysis” (version 5)
12

 variables

that constitute more than 20% of either total project costs or total project revenues should be subjected to

reasonable variation. The main variables considered in the sensitivity analysis are:

1. CAPEX

2. Feed-in tariff

3. Net electricity generated.

The Guidance requires the financial analysis be performed by modifying each of the parameters by at

least up to +/-10%, and assessing the impact on the financial indicator (without revenues from selling

CERs). If the project IRR for any of the above variables is above the benchmark, the activity is deemed

to be economically feasible without the sale of CERs.

Sensitivity -10% 0% 10%

CAPEX 10.06% 8.66% 7.46%

Feed-in tariff 7.18% 8.66% 10.07%

Net electricity 7.18% 8.66% 10.07%

To account for a further variation to the straight line proportionality of the CAPEX, the sensitivity

analysis for the CAPEX was subject to an additional stress and the sensitivity is carried out for +/-20%.

The project IRR with the CAPEX decreased by 20% is 11.72% and when increased by 20% reduces to

6.42%. In both the circumstances the IRR does not exceed the stated benchmark.

It is therefore concluded that for all 3 scenarios for the final installed capacity; base scenario, minimum

scenario and maximum scenario the project IRR does not exceed the benchmark. (Refer Table 1, page 2